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CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, IL 

AUGUST 1, 2016 
AT 7:00 P.M. 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 

PROCEDURES 
 
REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT IS 
IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 
 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERMEN 
 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENTS HEADS 
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
   

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
  

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back page 
for rules. 

 
7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS. 

 
 7-A. Mayor Eckert will recognize the character word of the month   
  “Caring” meaning being compassionate and showing other you  
  care. 
 
 7-B. Presentation on redevelopment of the Meredith Home. 
  

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
 8-A. Council Meeting - July 18, 2016. 
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9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
 9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of  
  $1,168,427.94 and payroll in the amount of $937,984.90. 
 

10. REPORTS  
 
 10-A. Treasurer Report – June 2016. 
 
  10 (A-1). Statement of Cash and Investments Report –   
    June 2016.  
 
 10-B. City Attorney report dated July 28, 2016. 
 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 
 11-A. MOTIONS FROM ADMINISTRATION: 
 
  11 (A-1). Motion to accept the SWIDA team proposal for   
    redevelopment of the Meredith Home and to direct  
    staff to enter into negotiations on a redevelopment  
    agreement.  
 
 11-B. MOTION FROM MASTER SEWER: 
 
  11 (B-1). Motion to approve an easement with Green Mount  
    Road Church of Christ for the purpose of installing  
    sewers on Carlyle Avenue. 
  

12. COMMUNICATIONS  
 
 12-A. Lindenwood University-Belleville is requesting the following: 
 

• August 22: Outdoor movie night- 11 p.m. 
• August 26: Back to School Paint Bash- DJ – until 12 a.m. 
• August 11-August 21:  Banner Request - 510 West Main  

 12-B. Pitchers Sports Pub is requesting for a street closure on Saturday  
  August 20th from 4-7pm. 
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  They will again be hosting the Party Time Cruisers Car Cruise  
  from 1st to 2nd on West Main Street. This will be our third such  
  event this year.  
 
  All previous events have occurred without incident and we have  
  no objection from our retail neighbors. Thank you for your help  
  in this matter.  
 
 12-C. Request for a Peace Gathering on August 13, 2016 from 1:00-  
  3:00 PM at 19 Public Square.  Also requesting obtain and set   
  up a stage and one electrical panel.   
  

13. PETITIONS 
 

14. RESOLUTIONS  
     

15. ORDINANCES 
  

16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS  
 

17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  
   
 17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $5,598.03. 
 

18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
 18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss:  
 
  18 (A-1). Pending Litigation. (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11)).  
 

    
19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY OF 

BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT DEBATE, 
SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with Section 

2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) identified 

on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
• Intimidation; 
• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 30-1-2 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 
(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public participation 

shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a point of order is 
made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 
JULY 18, 2016 – 7:00 PM 

 
Mayor Eckert called this meeting to order. 
 
Mayor Eckert explained the disaster procedures.  Mayor Eckert reminded anyone 
speaking this evening to step up to a microphone because the meetings are being 
taped and posted the next day on the website. 
 
Mayor Eckert requested City Clerk Cook to call roll.  Members present on roll call:  
City Clerk Dallas B. Cook, City Treasurer Hardt and City Attorney Hoerner.  
Aldermen:  Joe Hazel, Ken Kinsella, Jane Pusa, Mike Buettner, Kent Randle, Scott 
Tyler, Raffi Ovian, Phil Silsby, Ed Dintelman, Paul Seibert, Bob White, Trent 
Galetti, Phil Elmore, Roger Wigginton and Jim Musgrove. 
 
Member excused on roll call:  Johnny Anthony. 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
Roll Call Department Heads: Director of Wastewater, Royce Carlisle; Finance 
Director, Jamie Maitret; City Engineer, Tim Gregowicz; Human Resource 
Director, Jim Schneider; Director of Library, Leander Spearman; Director of Parks 
and Recreation, Debbie Belleville and Health and Housing Director, Bob Sabo.   
 
Excused:  Police Chief, Bill Clay; Fire Chief, Tom Pour; Director of Public Works, 
Chuck Schaeffer; Director of Economic Development, Annissa McCaskill and 
Director of Maintenance, Ken Vaughn. 

 
PLEDGE 

 
Mayor Eckert led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Public Hearing Opened:  7:03 PM 
 
Mayor Eckert asked if there were any comments regarding 6401 West Main Street 
- Market Place Business District. 
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Hal Inabet 
Stated it is obvious this area is blighted.  He asked how did this area become 
blighted i.e. the city has ordinances, rules, regulations and codes and someone 
owns it now.  How does it become blighted if the city does not enforce the codes.  
He sees it on the taxpayer having to make repairs. He recommends putting pressure 
on the owners.   
 
Rick Brown 
This is another set of businesses that a person is not allowed to do certain things on 
his own because you have to use certain people in Belleville i.e. the city's 
electricians, plumbers.  This could be changed if the city would allow the owner to 
do work on their own property.   
 
Public Hearing Closed:  7:09 PM 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
Michael Hagberg 
Stated he is very happy to see the business agreement for 6401 West Main has 
been drafted by lawyers and written very clear.   
 
Rick Brown 
He is here tonight and it doesn't have anything to do with the aldermen, city 
treasurer or the city clerk.  He is here because there is a rouge employee in the city.  
Bob Sabo told Brown and Alderman White at a meeting that he went to City 
Attorney Hoerner and Assistant City Attorney Flynn and was advised he could 
reinterpret the ordinance regarding inspections i.e if you have a son or daughter 
that is serving overseas for four tours and comes home you have to get an 
inspection and pay $60 and $50 to add to the permit; if you adopt a child $50, if an 
elderly parent moves in one must get an inspection.  Did he do this on his own, did 
the Mayor tell him to do it and did the city attorneys okay.   The inspection process 
is intrusive.  This is illegal and unconstitutional.  He requested under new business 
as to who gave authority to Sabo.   
 
Cayla Adams 
Filed a request to have a peace march which was taken off of the agenda.  Ms. 
Adams stated she and people in her age group would like participate and have a 
chance to peacefully do what is right and have equality and come together.  Mayor 
Eckert stated someone tried to get a hold of her and would like to meet with her 
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and get details and also requested to have an adult present.  Mayor Eckert stated 
what is going on in the world there will need to have ample police.   
 
Stewart Lannert 
He read in the news-paper the $200k final payment to centennial park to the city's 
political ally.  Calhoun paid $150k for the old angler's, made no improvements.  A 
few years later the city purchased for $1,000,000.  He went out to the Shrine and 
there a lot of dirt moved.  There is no sign of a foundation.  Anytime someone 
wants to unload something they come to Belleville i.e. Meredith Home $500k; Bel-
Air Bowl $200k which is located in the wrong place; Bank of Belleville was 
converted to the Police Station.  Scott Schmezel is a poor choice because his tavern 
gets more police calls than any other tavern in Belleville. 
 
Kathy Draper 
First, regarding Rick Brown's comments about the ordinances; she thinks it is good 
to have the ordinances i.e. electrician.  Secondly, the occupancy ordinance is a 
good.  Regarding Stewart's comments about the park...if she had to live across 
from Stewart she would be complaining.  There is a community garden on the back 
side of Bicentennial Park. 
 
Rose Wilson 
Regarding the peace march.  She thinks as citizens of Belleville everyone should 
be thankful for police protection.  She can't imagine calling 911 and being placed 
on hold. 
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 
Alderman Seibert made a motion seconded by Alderman Kinsella to approve the 
following appointments:   
 

• Ashley Pollock to serve a 1 year term on the Historic Preservation 
Commission. 

• Keith Owens to serve a 1 year term on the Historic Preservation 
Commission. 

 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, 
Ovian, Silsby, Dintelman, Seibert, White, Galetti, Elmore, Wigginton and 
Musgrove.  (15) 
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*** 
 
Alderman Hazel made a motion seconded by Alderman Pusa to appointment of 
Scott Schmelzel, Downtown Belleville Business Owner and Current President of 
Belleville Main Street to serve on the Township Transition Task Force. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, 
Ovian, Silsby, Dintelman, Seibert, White, Galetti, Elmore, Wigginton and 
Musgrove.  (15) 
   

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderman Elmore to approve to 
accept and file the minutes of July 5, 2016.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL, AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 

Alderman Elmore made a Motion seconded by Alderman Ovian to 
approve claims and disbursements in the amount of $5,892,250.56 and 
payroll in the amount of $892,317.21. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, 
Ovian, Silsby, Dintelman, Seibert, White, Galetti, Elmore, Wigginton and 
Musgrove.  (15) 

 
REPORTS 

 
None. 
 

ORAL REPORTS 
 
STREETS AND GRADES COMMITTEE 
 
Alderman Seibert made a motion seconded by Alderman Dintelman to approve the 
following:   
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• Revised MFT requests 
• 2016 Annual Service Agreement with SCI Engineering, Inc 

 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, 
Ovian, Silsby, Dintelman, Seibert, White, Galetti, Elmore, Wigginton and 
Musgrove.  (15) 
 
ADMINISTRATION 
 
Alderman Pusa made a motion seconded by Alderman Hazel to approve Union 
musician, Doug Phillips to perform as a solo singer, guitar player at the Downtown 
Belleville outside location of 227 East Main Street on Thursday, July 21st from 
6:00 PM - 10:00 PM.  Date was coordinated with the Parks Department and Tavern 
on Main. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 

*** 
 

Discussion... 
 
Assistant Economic Development Director, Eric Schauster, advised several years 
ago in redirecting Tower Plaza Drive; the city bought property and moved right of 
way and then Mr. Gleanzer purchased and the paperwork was incorrect.  This is 
cleaning up and transferring the property to the proper owners with no money 
being exchanged. 
 
Alderman Kinsella made a motion seconded by Alderman White to approve 
Memorandum of Understanding with St. Clair County Transit District and Larry 
Glaenzer for property transfers associated with SCCTD bike trail, and authorizing 
the Mayor to take such actions as necessary to complete the transaction 
contemplated therein. 

 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, 
Ovian, Silsby, Dintelman, Seibert, White, Galetti, Elmore, Wigginton and 
Musgrove.  (15) 
 
 
 



 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

JULY 18, 2016 
 

PAGE 6 OF 11 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Overview... 

Mayor Eckert advised there has been a chain of events...the fire department 
employees received raises when other unions did not during the recession.  During 
this time the firemen's salaries have surpassed the upper three. 

Alderman Silsby made a motion seconded by Alderman Hazel to increase the 
hourly wage of 3 Fire Chief Officers by an additional $1.75 each of the next three 
years which would increase salaries by $3,640 per year over the 3-year term, 
effective August 1, 2016.  

Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Ovian, 
Silsby, Dintelman, Seibert, White, Galetti, Elmore, Wigginton and Musgrove.  (14) 
 
Member abstaining on roll call:  Tyler.  (1) 
 

*** 
 
Alderman Silsby made a motion seconded by Alderman Seibert to approve the 
budget amendments as recommended by the Finance Director. 

Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, 
Ovian, Silsby, Dintelman, Seibert, White, Galetti, Elmore, Wigginton and 
Musgrove.  (15) 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderman White to 
approve Fresenius Dialysis Center (6525 West Main Street): Site Plan, 
Landscape Plan and Architectural Elevations. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, 
Ovian, Silsby, Dintelman, Seibert, White, Galetti, Elmore, Wigginton and 
Musgrove.  (15) 

*** 
 
Alderman White made a motion seconded by Alderman Dintelman to 
approve Parkway West (07-25.0-200- 022/Frank Scott Parkway West): 
Preliminary Plat, Phase 1. 
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Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, 
Ovian, Silsby, Dintelman, Seibert, White, Galetti, Elmore, Wigginton and 
Musgrove.  (15) 
 
ORDINANCE AND LEGAL COMMITTEE 

 
Overview... 
 
Treasurer Hardt reviewed the language changes i.e. 100 cubic feet to 100 gallons.   
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderman Elmore to 
approve an ordinance amending Chapter 38 (Sewer Code)  Article 4 
(User Charges) of the revised Code of Ordinance of Belleville, Illinois, 
as amending portions of sections thereof. 
 
Discussion... 
 
Alderman Tyler this is being done because they are measuring water differently 
and not an increase; Treasurer Hardt stated no fee increase. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, 
Ovian, Silsby, Dintelman, Seibert, White, Galetti, Elmore, Wigginton and 
Musgrove.  (15) 
  

COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Alderman Tyler made a motion seconded by Alderman Elmore to approve the 
below communications:  
 
Request from Belleville Area Humane Society to hold  their  3rd Annual 
Halloween parade on 10/30/16 at 1:00  p.m.  The parade will start at the 
city owned lot at 9th and West Main and will proceed east on West Main 
towards the fountain  ending at  1st and West Main.  Following the 
parade West Main from the cross walk entrance to  West Main Street to 
2nd Street and also 1st Street from A  Street to Washington will be 
closed.  There will be a social gathering from 1:00 p.m. – 3:00 p.m.  The 
event will include costume contests for dogs and  their owners with 
family friendly music.  Request is also for  use of 20 barricades and 20 
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cones from the Street Department to close the side streets.  Request is for 
no parking signs along the parade route on the morning until after the 
duration of the parade.   
 
Request from Belleville Area Rose Society to hold a yard sale on 
Saturday, August 20th to benefit the rose garden at 11th and West Main.  
Hours will be 7:00 AM - 1:00 PM. 
 
All members voted aye. 

RESOLUTIONS 
 
Alderman Silsby made a motion seconded by Alderman Pusa to read Resolutions 
3271 and 3272 by title only and as a group. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Alderman Silsby made a motion seconded by Alderman Pusa to approve the 
following resolutions:   

 
RESOLUTION 3271-2016 
A resolution requesting permission from IDOT to close Route 158 at 
Frank Scott Parkway for the Get Up & Go Biathlon on August 7, 2016. 
 
RESOLUTION 3272-2016 
A Resolution amending the annual budget of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois for the fiscal year beginning on the first day of May 2016 and 
ending on the 30th day of April, 2017. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, 
Ovian, Silsby, Dintelman, Seibert, White, Galetti, Elmore, Wigginton and 
Musgrove.  (15) 
 
 
 
 
 

ORDINANCES 
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Alderman Silsby made a motion seconded by Alderman Seibert to read Ordinance 
7969-2016 and 7970-2016by title only. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Alderman Silsby made a motion seconded by Alderman Seibert to approve the 
following ordinance:   
 
ORDINANCE 7969-2016 
An Ordinance of the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Adopting a 
Business District Plan relating to an area within the City; making findings of fact 
with respect to such area; designating and establishing a Business District for such 
area pursuant to the Business District Development and Redevelopment law; 
authorizing the imposition and collection of a sales tax within such Business 
District; providing for further authority; establishing an effective date and other 
related matters.  

       
ORDINANCE 7970-2016 
An Ordinance amending Chapter 38 (Sewer Code) Article 4 (User Charges) of the 
revised Code of Ordinance of  Belleville, Illinois, as amending portions of 
sections thereof. 
  
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, 
Ovian, Silsby, Dintelman, Seibert, White, Galetti, Elmore, Wigginton and 
Musgrove.  (15) 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT/ANNEXATION COMMITTEE 
 

Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderman Kinsella to approve a 
redevelopment agreement with Sonomacap RE Fund II, LLC for the 6401 West 
Main St. Marketplace Redevelopment Project. 
 
 
 
 
Discussion... 
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Alderman Buettner asked what will be going in; Mr. Hill stated the 
negotiations/escrow will be wrapped up by the end of July.  Alderman Buettner 
asked if there will be retail; Mr. Hill stated there will be retail. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, 
Ovian, Silsby, Dintelman, Seibert, White, Galetti, Elmore, Wigginton and 
Musgrove.  (15) 

*** 
 

Alderman Galetti asked if there were concerns from public participation regarding 
occupancy; Mayor Eckert stated the city attorney and staff have been reviewing 
comments and questions raised.   
 
City Attorney Hoerner stated if there is a change in occupancy it requires a new 
occupancy; Mayor Eckert asked Director of Health and Housing, Bob Sabo, if this 
is a full inspection; Mr. Sabo stated yes.   
 
Alderman Tyler asked if someone has a baby is there a inspection required; Mr. 
Sabo stated they use discretion.   
 
City Attorney Hoerner stated the issues can be addressed but must go through the 
process.  Mayor Eckert stated questions should go through Health and Housing and 
then Ordinance and Legal.  
 
Alderman White stated he attended the meeting with Sabo and Brown and there are 
interpretation questions.  Alderman White stated they are working for a solution 
but will not change overnight.   
 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
 
Alderman Seibert made a motion seconded by Alderman Pusa to approve Motor 
Fuel Claims in the Amount of $14,315.33. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, 
Ovian, Silsby, Dintelman, Seibert, White, Galetti, Elmore, Wigginton and 
Musgrove.  (15) 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
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None. 
ADJOURNMENT 

 
Alderman Galetti made a motion seconded by Alderman Ovian to adjourn at 7:55 
pm.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
________________________________  
Dallas B. Cook, City Clerk 

























































 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,772,451.85
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,072.56
          INVESTMENTS                                 28,537.50
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            52,198.34
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,883,800.44
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $  1,883,800.44     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    198,404.19
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              9,088.33
          LIQUOR LICENSE                                 180.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                               955.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                              25,015.00
          LIQUOR APPLICATION FEE                         500.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                     10,502.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           2,655.00
          ELECTRICAL LICENSE FEE                         235.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                               589.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                   180.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                           11,700.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                   1,100.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     15,120.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                             700.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         5,035.00
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                             370.00
          PARKING PERMITS                                216.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                         1,037,102.06
          SALES TAX                                  547,379.16
          LEASED CAR TAX                               1,046.81
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                     102,196.89
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              2,886.39
          LOCAL USE TAX                               89,828.68
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        196,084.19
          COURT FINES                                  3,168.91
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                      958.26
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                   441.19
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     8,300.00
          PARKING FINES                                  535.00
          METER COLLECTIONS                              998.12
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     241,315.58
          TRASH TOTES                                    500.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    3,600.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-SALE LOTS/GRAVES               680.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - ENDOWED CARE                 120.00
          CEMETERY FOUNDATIONS & VASES                   794.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-TRSF INTERMENT R                25.00
          LIEN FEES                                      340.00
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                        3,808.32
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         965.00



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          INTEREST INCOME                                762.91
          RENTAL INCOME                                  200.00
          LEASE'S-SPRINT TOWER                         1,533.74
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                1,983.38
          DONATIONS-HISTORIC PRESERVATION                  0.58
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    25,349.45
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                          20.00
          REIMB. STREET DEPARTMENT                     4,544.79
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                        374.57
          REIMB. HEALTH & SANITATION                   3,347.77
          REIMB. HEALTH & HOUSING                        245.00
          REIMB. MAINT. DEPT.                            702.80
          REIMB. POSTAGE                                 455.53
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                   1,208.73
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           109.00
          PROCEEDS-FIXED ASSET SALES                  10,400.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,576,856.33
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,576,856.33     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,460,656.77     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     29,718.44
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,782.51
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   17,743.09
          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                           8,200.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 21,511.12
          POSTAGE                                        594.44
          TELEPHONE                                    6,396.32
          UTILITIES                                   39,512.64
          STREET LIGHTING                             42,159.06
          FEES & PERMITS                                 119.00
          RENTALS                                      1,599.64
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             385.69
          INTEREST EXPENSE                             2,973.75
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                    7,423.05
          INTEREST 2003 COMBINED BONDS                 2,834.65
          INTEREST PAYMENT 2004 BONDS                  2,145.95
          PROPERTY TAXES                                 402.92
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    523,082.83
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         4,193.27
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         51,640.34
          PAGER PAY                                      225.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          80,541.96
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              6,409.38
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               3,680.83
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    746.62
          TELEPHONE                                    3,457.23
          PRINTING                                     2,799.35
          DUES                                            90.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 532.84
          TRAINING                                        80.00



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                        4,551.69
          PUBLICATIONS                                    24.82
          RENTALS                                      4,827.95
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                522.82
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           5,614.91
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         14,258.97
          EQUIPMENT                                   19,462.47
          EMERGENCY SERVICES TEAM                      3,400.00
          METER DIVISION                                 505.62
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         452,058.18
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         40,615.66
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          52,169.61
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              2,788.25
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               6,494.76
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    635.47
          TELEPHONE                                    1,375.56
          DUES                                            55.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               7,669.15
          TRAINING EXPENSE                             3,125.62
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                        5,794.52
          RENTALS                                        490.55
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               1,085.24
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                333.43
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             939.69
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          2,988.67
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          6,313.23
          EQUIPMENT                                      405.00
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         105,190.44
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         9,175.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         12,395.53
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            15,895.14
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,198.15
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  30.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,381.98
          TELEPHONE                                      652.33
          LANDFILL FEES                                  150.00
          RENTALS                                        411.88
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT              2,410.85
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES              1,014.22
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               2,166.83
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON             1,977.84
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,081.92
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          4,490.24
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          31,276.75
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        18,892.39
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,035.24
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               1,537.80
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,025.83
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 751.17
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                  100.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                  2,175.00



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    621.00
          TELEPHONE                                      846.37
          DUES                                           100.00
          UTILITIES                                   10,424.20
          RENTALS                                      1,590.48
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                     1,563.04
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                      1,191.71
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS               4,041.23
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 1,067.67
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,495.73
          SMALL TOOLS                                    299.99
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            267.02
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          3,324.02
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          10,607.32
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,640.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          2,850.29
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,062.65
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              2,394.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     27.99
          TELEPHONE                                      146.17
          RENTALS                                         23.95
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIPMENT               160.45
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 311.64
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             766.39
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,451.77
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          71,237.04
          SALARIES - PART TIME                           264.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          8,578.09
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          10,328.35
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 439.80
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              15,408.09
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 13,494.83
          TELEPHONE                                      420.79
          LANDFILL FEES                               96,475.49
          FEES & PERMITS                                 683.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               6,263.74
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,198.47
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         10,535.06
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          13,457.84
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                               5.75
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     20.00
          PUBLISHING                                   2,914.68
          PUBLICATIONS                                   338.99
                         HEALTH & HOUSING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          48,459.65
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,222.15
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           8,829.18
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               1,081.81
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,400.00



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          TELEPHONE                                      466.30
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 145.22
          FEES & PERMITS                                 146.25
          RENTAL                                         374.26
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 50.97
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,267.82
                         PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,271.21
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,657.61
          TELEPHONE                                       53.18
          PUBLISHING                                     187.62
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 267.11
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                268.62
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             14.83
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          12,970.28
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,395.53
          TELEPHONE                                       80.89
          DUES                                           150.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 298.42
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 80.45
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            175.85
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,386.40
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,923.37
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                151.32
                         HUMAN RESCOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          10,881.62
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,037.50
          MEDICAL SERVICE                              1,596.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    200.00
          RENTALS                                        295.37
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          22,527.81
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,371.66
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,195.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,555.21
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                294.70
          EQUIPMENT                                   14,758.00
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          10,312.68
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,332.32
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                100.00
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          33,405.91
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                         1,919.52
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           6,193.60
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               1,004.96
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - STREET                    41.64
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - LIBRARY                  237.83



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - HOUSING                   16.50
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC                 49.50
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  11.16
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIP.                    19.53
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                   53.93
          TELEPHONE                                      338.38
          RENTAL                                           9.78
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              30.97
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            820.51
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            451.41
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          13,336.78
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,861.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,262.64
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLE                  455.00
          ENGINEERING SERVICE                          2,648.20
          TELEPHONE                                      355.15
          PUBLISHING                                      56.64
          RENTALS                                        169.32
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                101.98
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              61.00
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            160.61
          EQUIPMENT                                      109.02                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,284,661.02
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,284,661.02     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $     58,027.95
          DUE TO 06 PAYROLL                              192.48-                                                  ______________
                                                $     57,835.47
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     57,835.47       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,924,473.60
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,073.14
          INVESTMENTS                                 28,537.50
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            52,214.22
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                197,992.57                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,233,831.22                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $  2,233,831.22     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,100.82
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.             112,282.67
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,981.96
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            20,863.12
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    163,228.57
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    163,228.57     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.66
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT                33.50                                                  ______________
                                                $         34.16
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         34.16     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    163,262.73     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,101.48
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              83,131.96
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,981.96
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            20,869.47
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 29,177.86
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    163,262.73                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    163,262.73     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,357.72                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,357.72
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $      8,357.72     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     39,914.52
          HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS                  339,531.97
          INTEREST INCOME                                  3.30                                                  ______________
                                                $    379,449.79
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    379,449.79     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    387,807.51     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $     56,068.21
          CLAIMS PAYMENTS                            297,712.69                                                  ______________
                                                $    353,780.90
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    353,780.90     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     33,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $     33,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     33,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,026.61                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,026.61                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $      1,026.61     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     15,465.44
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT               125,167.93
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 10,570.48
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            57,373.59
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    18,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             18,750.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    246,777.44
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    246,777.44     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    142,389.36
          LIBRARY GRANT                               34,285.87
          BOOK FINES                                   1,276.37
          BOOK SALE                                      184.07
          GENEOLOGY                                       90.00
          MICROFILM                                       46.30
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   3,353.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                           1.42-
          INTEREST INCOME                                 25.06
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                 24.31
          DONATIONS                                      101.93-
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               2,777.60
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         1,258.15                                                  ______________
                                                $    185,606.74
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    185,606.74     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    432,384.18     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     48,823.46
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        11,634.80
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           9,872.53
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                       96.91
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          4,625.06
          I.M.R.F.                                     7,112.64
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               5,340.17
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                        208.98
          POSTAGE                                         76.06
          TELEPHONE                                    5,295.83
          UTILITIES                                    1,479.61



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          RISK MANAGEMENT                                187.00
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             374.06
          EQUIPMENT                                    6,246.48
          PERIODICALS                                  1,120.78
          BOOKS                                        7,068.02
          COMMUNITY SERVICES                           2,600.52-
          SUMMER READING CLUB EXP                      2,955.65                                                  ______________
                                                $    109,917.52
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    109,917.52     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $         27.95-                                                  ______________
                                                $         27.95-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $         27.95-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    141,096.05
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                61,634.28
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 10,570.48
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            57,391.04
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 13,546.86
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    18,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             18,750.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    322,438.71                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    322,438.71     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    886,701.72-                                                  ______________
                                                $    886,701.72-
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    886,701.72-     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $         43.38                                                  ______________
                                                $         43.38
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         43.38     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    886,658.34-     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM GENERAL FUND                 $    730,015.13
          DUE FROM LIBRARY                            30,751.65
          DUE FROM RECREATION                         13,672.73
          DUE FROM SEWER DEPT.                        80,847.88
          FEDERAL TAXES PAYABLE                            9.73-
          STATE TAXES PAYABLE                              4.30-
          SOCIAL SECURITY TAXES PAYABLE               34,745.73
          IMRF PAYABLE                                   821.16
          VOL. DEDUCTIONS PAYABLE                        387.13-
          ALLSTATE INS PAYABLE                            19.68
          ALLSTATE                                        19.68-
          AMER.FAMILY LIFE                                30.20-
          EDWARD D.JONES                                 387.13
          ICMA MEDICAL                                    30.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    890,840.05
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    890,840.05       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,181.71                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,181.71                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $      4,181.71     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    606,585.11
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     380.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 18,626.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           187,768.16
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   187,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            187,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,188,359.79
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $  1,188,359.79     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     43,333.22
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                      55,224.89
          SALES OF CONCESSION                          5,068.74
          INTEREST INCOME                                174.95
          RENTAL INCOME                                3,580.00
          DONATIONS                                    4,563.45                                                  ______________
                                                $    111,945.25
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    111,945.25     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,300,305.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     20,797.75
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        15,889.80
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,151.86
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        7.30
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          2,806.59
          I.M.R.F.                                     2,744.01
          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                             300.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 15,019.61
          TELEPHONE                                      146.82
          FEES & PERMITS                                 145.00
          RENTAL                                         463.30
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                660.56
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           9,925.65                                                  ______________
                                                $     71,058.25
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     71,058.25     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    647,415.01
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     380.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 18,626.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           187,825.26
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   187,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            187,500.00



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,229,246.79                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $  1,229,246.79     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,572.75
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,572.75
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $      5,572.75     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      7,877.66
          INTEREST INCOME                                  1.79                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,879.45
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      7,879.45     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     13,452.20     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     13,452.20
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,452.20                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $     13,452.20     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     49,232.48
          INVESTMENTS                                    792.78
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            10,431.57
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     60,456.83
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $     60,456.83     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         19.64                                                  ______________
                                                $         19.64
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         19.64     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     60,476.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,650.44
          INVESTMENTS                                    792.78
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            10,434.74
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 39,598.51                                                  ______________
                                                $     60,476.47                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $     60,476.47     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     45,466.28
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     45,466.28
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $     45,466.28     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - IMRF          $     93,731.66
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - SS                  73,527.86
          INTEREST INCOME                                 10.86
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               1,954.31                                                  ______________
                                                $    169,224.69
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    169,224.69     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    214,690.97     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     57,095.72
          I.M.R.F.                                    58,986.87                                                  ______________
                                                $    116,082.59
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    116,082.59     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     25,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $     25,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     25,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     73,608.38
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     73,608.38                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $     73,608.38     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION        12                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    373,707.51
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,642.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    376,350.12
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    376,350.12     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    100,530.08
          INTEREST INCOME                                 83.96                                                  ______________
                                                $    100,614.04
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    100,614.04     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    476,964.16     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PUBLISHING                            $        191.16
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               5,292.99
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                           8,868.32                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,352.47
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     14,352.47     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    459,969.08
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,642.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    462,611.69                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    462,611.69     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,877.90
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,877.90
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $      3,877.90     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          1.21
          DONATIONS                                    4,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,501.21
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      4,501.21     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      8,379.11     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER           $        189.36
          UTILITIES                                      292.75                                                  ______________
                                                $        482.11
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        482.11     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      7,897.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,897.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $      7,897.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    170,834.91
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        353.31
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  20,020.20
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    191,208.42
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    191,208.42     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     91,931.50
          INTEREST INCOME                                 45.91
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              21,472.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    113,449.62
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    113,449.62     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    304,658.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $     36,503.55                                                  ______________
                                                $     36,503.55
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     36,503.55     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    247,775.65
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        354.83
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  20,024.01
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    268,154.49                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    268,154.49     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,370.86
          INVESTMENTS                                236,694.10                                                  ______________
                                                $    239,064.96
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    239,064.96     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.89
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST              1,807.25                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,808.14
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,808.14     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    240,873.10     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,371.31
          INVESTMENTS                                238,501.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    240,873.10                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    240,873.10     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    975,647.04
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 66,065.41
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           521,578.22
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   562,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            562,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,688,745.10
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $  2,688,745.10     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    659,450.43
          COLLECTION - ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP              13,235.24
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        10,502.94
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             16,923.54
          LIEN FEES                                      177.25
          INTEREST INCOME                                340.88
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               1,354.28
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         5,640.39                                                  ______________
                                                $    707,624.95
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    707,624.95     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,396,370.05     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          BAD DEBTS                             $        148.13
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               186,952.77
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          22,990.65
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,736.36
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,758.79
          I.M.R.F.                                     2,188.33
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  7,096.18
          POSTAGE                                      4,035.49
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                        54.20
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                      45,766.64
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                  8.39
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          37,165.57
          SALARIES - 0VERTIME                            968.47
          PAGER PAY                                      254.35
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,068.11
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                       50.22
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              2,936.71
          I.M.R.F.                                     3,186.28
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              4,631.17



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  58.88
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                15,729.62
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    136.00
          TELEPHONE                                       29.05
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   847.62
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             998.82
          SMALL TOOLS                                    239.17
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,049.15
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                            1,252.36
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          96,070.09
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          2,017.25
          PAGER PAY                                    1,733.46
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          14,456.30
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                       10.60
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              7,636.29
          I.M.R.F.                                    12,255.60
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               2,418.23
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              9,522.36
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 185.72
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE-GROUNDS                    177.50
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                   2,411.24
          TELEPHONE                                    2,705.71
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                  42.58
          PUBLICATIONS                                    30.00
          UTILITIES                                   58,635.96
          SLUDGE  REMOVAL                              8,824.00
          RENTAL                                         227.32
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                4,486.64
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 157.23
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   286.78
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,583.41
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                             58.00
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,588.98
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                           13,546.10
          EQUIPMENT                                      205.98                                                  ______________
                                                $    590,610.81
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    590,610.81     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $    138,313.35-
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                    4,018.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    134,295.21-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    134,295.21-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,229,113.11
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 66,065.41
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           125,783.13
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                125,047.95
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   562,500.00



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            562,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,671,464.03                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $  2,671,464.03     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    513,333.53
          INVESTMENTS                                 13,213.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           146,041.90
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   125,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            125,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    922,588.51
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    922,588.51     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        151.43                                                  ______________
                                                $        151.43
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        151.43     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    922,739.94     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT       $     15,540.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     15,540.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     15,540.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    443,713.10
          INVESTMENTS                                 13,213.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           146,086.31
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 54,187.45
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   125,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            125,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    907,199.94                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    907,199.94     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,703,180.92
          INVESTMENTS                                 71,357.86
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            41,726.26
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,816,265.04
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $  1,816,265.04     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $     15,725.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                         900.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                352.82
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               593,434.26                                                  ______________
                                                $    610,412.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    610,412.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,426,677.12     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     75,708.01
          EQUIPMENT                                   30,950.00
          INFRASTRUCTURE                             177,270.90                                                  ______________
                                                $    283,928.91
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    283,928.91     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,771,218.98
          INVESTMENTS                                 71,357.86
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            41,738.95
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                258,432.42                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,142,748.21                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $  2,142,748.21     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,116,512.30
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       148.72
          INVESTMENTS                                 26,426.17
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           260,789.11
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   187,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            187,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,778,876.30
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $  1,778,876.30     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          IEPA LOAN                             $    426,767.59
          INTEREST INCOME                                330.71
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                20,286.10                                                  ______________
                                                $    447,384.40
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    447,384.40     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,226,260.70     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTEREST-2003 COMB./ 2009 REFUND      $     44,096.60
          INTEREST EXPENSE - 2004 BONDS                7,135.30
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               426,767.59                                                  ______________
                                                $    477,999.49
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    477,999.49     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    846,142.65
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       148.75
          INVESTMENTS                                 26,426.17
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           260,868.42
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                239,675.22
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   187,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            187,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,748,261.21                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $  1,748,261.21     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     97,351.77
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,963.93
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            20,863.12
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    147,178.82
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    147,178.82     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      4,168.54
          INTEREST INCOME                                 30.88                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,199.42
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      4,199.42     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    151,378.24     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $      1,188.11                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,188.11
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      1,188.11     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     71,178.88
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,963.93
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            20,869.46
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 29,177.86
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    150,190.13                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    150,190.13     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    141,629.32
          INVESTMENTS                                  9,777.68
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            73,020.95
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    75,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             75,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    374,427.95
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    374,427.95     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         50.28                                                  ______________
                                                $         50.28
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         50.28     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    374,478.23     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    154,575.60
          INVESTMENTS                                  9,777.68
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            30,113.44
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 30,011.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    75,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             75,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    374,478.23                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    374,478.23     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     16,760.89
          INVESTMENT                                     660.65
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             5,215.79
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     3,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD              3,750.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     30,137.33
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $     30,137.33     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          5.74                                                  ______________
                                                $          5.74
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          5.74     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     30,143.07     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,971.53
          INVESTMENT                                     660.65
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             5,217.38
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                  4,793.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     3,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD              3,750.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     30,143.07                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $     30,143.07     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    386,830.51
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 72,037.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           625,893.87
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   175,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            175,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,434,761.42
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $  1,434,761.42     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $  1,482,233.59
          INTEREST INCOME                                414.11                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,482,647.70
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,482,647.70     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,917,409.12     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     36,726.55
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,247.57
          INFRASTRUCTURE                               2,131.26
          STREETS                                     37,697.02
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                         102,057.32                                                  ______________
                                                $    179,859.72
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    179,859.72     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,814,446.30
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 72,037.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           250,970.17
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                250,095.89
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   175,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            175,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,737,549.40                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $  2,737,549.40     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     17,326.64
          INVESTMENTS                                    528.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     17,855.15
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $     17,855.15     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $        145.24
          INTEREST INCOME                                  2.33                                                  ______________
                                                $        147.57
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        147.57     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     18,002.72     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     17,474.21
          INVESTMENTS                                    528.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     18,002.72                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $     18,002.72     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,128.83
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,128.83
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $     10,128.83     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          1.92                                                  ______________
                                                $          1.92
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          1.92     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     10,130.75     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,130.75
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,130.75                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $     10,130.75     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     70,447.03
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.02                                                  ______________
                                                $     70,447.05
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $     70,447.05     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      6,058.88
          INTEREST INCOME                                 12.56                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,071.44
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      6,071.44     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     76,518.49     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      5,674.07
          PUBLISHING                                     513.00
          TRAVEL                                         168.13
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                203.66                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,558.86
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      6,558.86     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     69,959.61
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.02                                                  ______________
                                                $     69,959.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $     69,959.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  6,500,752.46
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE         1,251,787.75
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,752,540.21
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $  7,752,540.21     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,291.67                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,291.67
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,291.67     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  7,754,831.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          BUILDING                              $  1,067,287.21                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,067,287.21
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,067,287.21     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,183,716.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE         2,136,078.67
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK              3,367,749.57                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,687,544.67                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $  6,687,544.67     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    479,763.19
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           104,315.64
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    584,078.83
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    584,078.83     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        161.61                                                  ______________
                                                $        161.61
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        161.61     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    584,240.44     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTEREST EXPENSE                      $    141,631.25                                                  ______________
                                                $    141,631.25
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    141,631.25     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     17,305.44
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           104,347.36
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                320,956.39                                                  ______________
                                                $    442,609.19                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    442,609.19     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $         32.16
          INVESTMENTS                                    273.50                                                  ______________
                                                $        305.66
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $        305.66     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      9,580.53
          INTEREST INCOME                                  1.28                                                  ______________
                                                $      9,581.81
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      9,581.81     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      9,887.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,613.97
          INVESTMENTS                                    273.50                                                  ______________
                                                $      9,887.47                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $      9,887.47     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     64,637.12
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,965.99
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            20,863.12
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     89,466.23
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $     89,466.23     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      6,961.80
          INTEREST INCOME                                 23.20                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,985.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      6,985.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     96,451.23     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     42,437.91
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,965.99
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            20,869.47
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 29,177.86                                                  ______________
                                                $     96,451.23                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $     96,451.23     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    399,388.48
          INVESTMENTS                                 13,213.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           177,336.59
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   138,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            138,750.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    867,438.15
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    867,438.15     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    110,091.04
          INTEREST INCOME                                127.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    110,218.31
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    110,218.31     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    977,656.46     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INFRASTRUCTURE                        $      2,484.09                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,484.09
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,484.09     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    484,143.31
          INVESTMENTS                                 13,213.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           177,390.52
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 22,925.46
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   138,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            138,750.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    975,172.37                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    975,172.37     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     31,921.62
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,321.31
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            10,431.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    10,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             10,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     63,674.50
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $     63,674.50     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $        763.58
          INTEREST INCOME                                  7.53                                                  ______________
                                                $        771.11
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        771.11     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     64,445.61     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     32,689.56
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,321.31
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            10,434.74
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    10,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             10,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     64,445.61                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $     64,445.61     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     16,094.75
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,321.31
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     17,416.06
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $     17,416.06     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     14,807.54
          INTEREST INCOME                                  4.12                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,811.66
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     14,811.66     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     32,227.72     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     30,906.41
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,321.31
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     32,227.72                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $     32,227.72     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    155,067.07
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,642.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            31,294.70
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    214,004.38
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    214,004.38     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         59.91                                                  ______________
                                                $         59.91
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         59.91     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    214,064.29     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     36,321.91
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,642.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            31,304.22
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                118,795.55
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    214,064.29                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    214,064.29     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    111,243.81
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,172.38
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            31,294.70
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             25,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    195,710.89
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    195,710.89     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      1,035.70
          INTEREST INCOME                                 32.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,067.70
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,067.70     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    196,778.59     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     82,290.48
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,172.38
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            31,304.22
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 30,011.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             25,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    196,778.59                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    196,778.59     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,426.84
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,168,762.35
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,170,189.19
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $  3,170,189.19     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    178,498.18
          INTEREST INCOME                                 21.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    178,519.45
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    178,519.45     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,348,708.64     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $     20,414.43                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,414.43
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     20,414.43     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    159,531.86
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,168,762.35
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,328,294.21                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $  3,328,294.21     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    114,348.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    114,348.43
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    114,348.43     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $        154.28
          INTEREST INCOME                                 29.53                                                  ______________
                                                $        183.81
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        183.81     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    114,532.24     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      5,633.24                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,633.24
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      5,633.24     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     48,875.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 60,023.01                                                  ______________
                                                $    108,899.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    108,899.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     32,717.34
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,906.87
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            22,949.45
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    27,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             27,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    113,573.66
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    113,573.66     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         10.58                                                  ______________
                                                $         10.58
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         10.58     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    113,584.24     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     55,677.37
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,906.87
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    27,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             27,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    113,584.24                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    113,584.24     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     61,351.79
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,642.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            20,863.12
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             25,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    134,857.52
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    134,857.52     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     10,236.88
          INTEREST INCOME                                 13.07                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,249.95
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     10,249.95     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    145,107.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
          INTEREST                              $     19,114.38                                                  ______________
                                                $     19,114.38
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     19,114.38     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     73,350.48
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,642.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             25,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    125,993.09                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    125,993.09     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   2011 TIF BONDS I & S              64                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    167,912.01
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            26,078.92
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    31,250.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             31,250.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    256,490.93
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    256,490.93     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          8.95                                                  ______________
                                                $          8.95
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          8.95     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    256,499.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTEREST EXPENSE                      $    126,900.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    126,900.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    126,900.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     67,099.88
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    31,250.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             31,250.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    129,599.88                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    129,599.88     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    604,690.09
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            83,452.51
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    688,142.60
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    688,142.60     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        181.95                                                  ______________
                                                $        181.95
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        181.95     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    688,324.55     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTEREST EXPENSE                      $    176,075.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    176,075.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    176,075.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     61,964.36
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            83,477.89
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                366,807.30                                                  ______________
                                                $    512,249.55                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    512,249.55     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    883,501.36
          INVESTMENTS                                 13,213.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           177,336.59
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   162,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            162,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,399,051.03
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $  1,399,051.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $     98,042.09
          INTEREST INCOME                                218.40                                                  ______________
                                                $     98,260.49
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     98,260.49     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,497,311.52     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTEREST EXPENSE                      $    106,191.25                                                  ______________
                                                $    106,191.25
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    106,191.25     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    802,572.03
          INVESTMENTS                                 13,213.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           177,390.52
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 72,944.64
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   162,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD            162,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,391,120.27                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $  1,391,120.27     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,821.36
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,758.38
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,057.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     26,636.80
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $     26,636.80     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          4.28
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      0.72
          DONATIONS                                    1,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,005.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,005.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     27,641.80     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                    $        101.90                                                  ______________
                                                $        101.90
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        101.90     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     22,723.74
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,759.10
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,057.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     27,539.90                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $     27,539.90     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,508.61
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                3,641.11
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                34,859.97
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                35,579.67
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,321.31
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    101,221.78
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    101,221.78     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          FED SEIZURES-FORFEITURES              $     24,340.58
          EVIDENCE SEIZURES/FORFEITURES                   53.38-
          INTEREST INCOME                                 16.11                                                  ______________
                                                $     24,303.31
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     24,303.31     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    125,525.09     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $     55,779.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     55,779.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     55,779.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,518.93
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                3,641.80
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                34,806.59
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                 4,146.35
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,321.31
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     69,746.09                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $     69,746.09     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        180.11
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        180.11
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $        180.11     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.03                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.03
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.03     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        180.14     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        180.14
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        180.14                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $        180.14     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,080.79
          INVESTMENTS                                    266.28                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,347.07
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $      8,347.07     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      5,361.65
          INTEREST INCOME                                  1.79                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,363.44
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      5,363.44     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     13,710.51     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     13,444.23
          INVESTMENTS                                    266.28                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,710.51                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $     13,710.51     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    103,203.72
          INVESTMENTS                                    528.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            15,647.35
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    144,379.58
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $    144,379.58     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $        276.05
          INTEREST INCOME                                 33.41                                                  ______________
                                                $        309.46
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        309.46     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    144,689.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     44,110.65
          INVESTMENTS                                    528.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            15,652.11
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 59,397.77
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH BANK CD             12,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    144,689.04                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $    144,689.04     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        483.76
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,177,312.23
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,177,795.99
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $  2,177,795.99     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    396,514.44
          INTEREST INCOME                                 47.29                                                  ______________
                                                $    396,561.73
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    396,561.73     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,574,357.72     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $     42,382.87                                                  ______________
                                                $     42,382.87
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     42,382.87     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    354,662.62
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,177,312.23
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,531,974.85                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $  2,531,974.85     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     40,495.43
          INVESTMENTS                                    264.88
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             8,345.26
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     49,105.57
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $     49,105.57     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         15.87                                                  ______________
                                                $         15.87
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         15.87     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     49,121.44     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,829.95
          INVESTMENTS                                    264.88
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             8,347.80
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 31,678.81                                                  ______________
                                                $     49,121.44                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $     49,121.44     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     58,347.83
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     58,347.83
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $     58,347.83     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          7.78                                                  ______________
                                                $          7.78
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          7.78     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     58,355.61     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     58,355.61
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     58,355.61                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $     58,355.61     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: JUN 2016            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 072616   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:20                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,JUNE 1 ,2016                                  $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,JUNE 30,2016                               $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 072616                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 09:15
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 06/16

                                                   CASH                                              FUNDS
       NAME OF FUND                               ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                       AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $1,952,013.79      $281,817.43                     $2,233,831.22

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                 $86,233.44       $77,029.29                       $163,262.73

INSURANCE FUND                                      $1,026.61             $.00                         $1,026.61

LIBRARY                                           $203,430.33      $119,008.38                       $322,438.71

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                     $4,181.71             $.00                         $4,181.71

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $647,795.01      $581,451.78                     $1,229,246.79

TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                                  $13,452.20             $.00                        $13,452.20

TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                                   $9,650.44       $50,826.03                        $60,476.47

RETIREMENT FUND                                    $73,608.38             $.00                        $73,608.38

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                               $459,969.08        $2,642.61                       $462,611.69

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $7,897.00             $.00                         $7,897.00

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $268,154.49             $.00                       $268,154.49

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                         $2,371.31      $238,501.79                       $240,873.10

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                     $1,229,567.54    $1,441,896.49                     $2,671,464.03

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                        $443,713.10      $463,486.84                       $907,199.94

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                         $1,771,218.98      $371,529.23                     $2,142,748.21

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                       $846,291.40      $901,969.81                     $1,748,261.21

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                               $71,178.88       $79,011.25                       $150,190.13

WORKING CASH FUND                                 $154,575.60      $219,902.63                       $374,478.23

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                           $11,971.53       $18,171.54                        $30,143.07

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                      $1,814,446.30      $923,103.10                     $2,737,549.40

TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/1                        $17,474.21          $528.51                        $18,002.72

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                              $10,130.75             $.00                        $10,130.75

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $69,959.61             $.02                        $69,959.63

2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTIO                     $1,183,716.43    $5,503,828.24                     $6,687,544.67

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                        $17,305.44      $425,303.75                       $442,609.19

TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)                              $9,613.97          $273.50                         $9,887.47

TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)                          $42,437.91       $54,013.32                        $96,451.23

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                       $484,143.31      $491,029.06                       $975,172.37

TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECO                        $32,689.56       $31,756.05                        $64,445.61

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                            $30,906.41        $1,321.31                        $32,227.72

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $36,321.91      $177,742.38                       $214,064.29

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                             $82,290.48      $114,488.11                       $196,778.59



 SYS DATE 072616                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 09:15
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 06/16

                                                   CASH                                              FUNDS
       NAME OF FUND                               ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                       AVAILABLE

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $3,328,294.21             $.00                     $3,328,294.21

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                        $48,875.99       $60,023.01                       $108,899.00

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                        $55,677.37       $57,906.87                       $113,584.24

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $73,350.48       $52,642.61                       $125,993.09

2011 TIF BONDS I & S                               $67,099.88       $62,500.00                       $129,599.88

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                        $61,964.36      $450,285.19                       $512,249.55

2011 Bond Fund I & S                              $802,572.03      $588,548.24                     $1,391,120.27

POLICE TRUST                                       $26,482.84        $1,057.06                        $27,539.90

NARCOTICS                                          $68,424.78        $1,321.31                        $69,746.09

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                           $180.14             $.00                           $180.14

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                         $13,444.23          $266.28                        $13,710.51

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                             $44,110.65      $100,578.39                       $144,689.04

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $2,531,974.85             $.00                     $2,531,974.85

TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN                          $8,829.95       $40,291.49                        $49,121.44

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $58,355.61             $.00                        $58,355.61

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $19,279,374.48   $13,986,052.90                    $33,265,427.38
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CITY ATTORNEY REPORT 

 

 

TO:  City Council 

 

FROM: Garrett P. Hoerner, City Attorney 

 

DATE: July 28, 2016 

 

 

Pursuant to Section 3.14(D) of the Revised Code of Ordinances, I write to provide a quarterly 

report on pending legal matters.   

 

A. Ordinance Violation Cases.  The City currently has approximately 198 ordinance 

violation cases pending. 

 

B. Demolition/Foreclosure/Housing Cases.  The City currently has 40 cases pending 

involving demolition or foreclosure proceedings, or other housing code/building code 

violations.  The addresses of the subject properties are as follows: 

 

 1. Foreclosures 

 

  107 S. 35th St. (Dietrich) 

216 North 3rd St. (Gim) 

  214 N. 3rd St. (Hartmann) 

  314 North Church St. (Morris) 

  316 E. B St. (Nelson) 

  818 W. Washington St. (Smiley) 

  124 North 15th St. (Stehlick) 

  500 S. Church St. (Stonecrest) 

  523 N. Jackson St. (Wittenauer) 

  

 2. Demolitions 

 

  2516 East Main St. (Bergadine)  

  410 S. 19th St. (Bowman) 

  2006 Madison St. (Brooks) 

  1810-1814 Laurette Lane (Brueggemann) 

  1712 Scheel St. (Daughrity) 

  7015 West B St. (Doucette) 

31 S. 44th Street (First County Bank) 

  602 Abend St. (Hazzard) 

  17 Holdener Dr. (Hicks) 

  1317 North Church St. (HSBC) 

201 Portland St. (James) 

611 E. McKinley Ave. (Keller) 
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3518 West A St. (Ladewig) 

3509 West A St. (Lienesch) 

226 N. 12th St. (Marino) 

9909 and 9915 Olympia St. (Martin) 

1102 LaSalle St. (McCarty) 

111 N. 18th St. (Myers) 

10608 West Main St. (Nicholson) 

1801 E. Belle St. (Pick) 

610 S. Douglas Ave. (Plants-N-More) 

1018 West Main St. (Reichling) 

1215 Patterson Court (GARAGE ONLY) (Ripplinger) 

128 N. 8th St. (Secretary of Veterans Affairs) 

1200 Bel Aire Dr. (South) 

210 McTeel St. (Southwestern Illinois Properties, LLC) 

322 Pleasant Hill Dr. (Stonesifer) 

509 West Adams St. (Wallace) 

5000 West Washington St. (White & Jordan) 

2021 Madison Avenue (Whittaker) 

     

C. Other Civil Cases.  The City currently has pending the following other civil cases in which 

I am representing the City: 

 

1. Rehkemper v. City of Belleville, et al.  This is a case filed against the City for 

damage because of leakage from the prior Belleville municipal landfill.  The 

insurance company has declined coverage, because its policy was not in effect at 

the time of this incident.  We have turned in a claim to our prior insurance company.  

This case is being defended by the attorney who was hired by our first insurance 

company while we wait to hear from our prior insurance company.  Both insurance 

companies have denied coverage. 

 

2. City of Belleville v. Leon Demond, d/b/a Kelly’s Limousine.  This is a case filed 

against Kelly’s Limousine to recover the money paid to Kelly’s due to Kelly’s 

breach of the contract by moving its operation.  Judgment has been entered in favor 

of the City in the amount of $120,000.00.  A prior Citation to Discover Assets 

revealed that Mr. Demond had few assets; I am seeking another Citation to 

Discover Assets to determine if that has changed.  

 

3. Larry Horne vs. City of Belleville.  This is a case filed by a firefighter against the 

City and Pension Board to have his start date moved back for pension purposes.  

Plaintiff’s Counsel and the Pension Board’s Attorney are still clarifying the 

administrative record.     

 

4. City of Belleville vs. Fischer Lumber.  This case is filed against Fischer Lumber for 

breach of a development agreement.  The City is seeking $135,000.00 to be repaid.  

The Court ordered mediation was not successful.  The City has filed an Amended 

Complaint.  The Court has entered an Amended Case Management Order, 
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specifically setting discovery deadlines and an October 24, 2016 trial date.  The 

parties have completed written discovery and are conducting depositions. 

 

5. Orchards Homeowners Association of Belleville v. City of Belleville.  On April 22, 

2015, Plaintiff filed a Complaint against the City alleging a breach-of-contract 

theory related to an IDNR Permit for the construction of improvements to an 

unnamed tributary of loop creek.  On October 29, 2015, after the Court denied the 

City’s Motion to Dismiss, I filed an Answer and Affirmative Defenses.  The parties 

are proceeding with discovery. 

 

6. Martha Dowling v. City of Belleville.  On August 12, 2015, Plaintiff filed a Small-

Claims Complaint against the Mayor alleging a property-damage claim related to 

an IDNR Permit for the construction of improvements to an unnamed tributary of 

loop creek, specifically seeking reimbursement for costs associated with water-

mitigation work that Plaintiff performed at her property.  On November 4, 2015, 

the Court granted our Combined Motion to Dismiss and provided Plaintiff with 

leave to amend her Complaint. After Plaintiff filed an Amended Small-Claims 

Complaint against the City, the City filed another Motion to Dismiss, which was 

heard by the Court on January 11, 2016.  On March 11, 2016, the Court granted the 

City’s Motion to Dismiss, thereby dismissing Plaintiff’s Amended Small-Claims 

Complaint with prejudice.  Plaintiff thereafter filed a Motion to Reconsider, which 

was denied on May 23, 2016.  Accordingly, this matter is now concluded. 

 

7. City of Belleville v. Illinois Department of Natural Resources, et al.  This case 

involves a Complaint for Administrative Review, seeking judicial review judicial 

review of IDNR’s Final Administrative Decision issued on March 7, 2016 

determining that, among other things, the City remains “in violation of Permit No. 

DS2006039, issued pursuant to the Department’s administrative rules on floodway 

construction”, and ordering that “[a] plan of action to correct the violation and bring 

the site into compliance with Department rules must be received by June 1, 2016.”  

Following service of the Complaint for Administrative Review, IDNR withdrew 

the aforementioned Final Administrative Decision.  Accordingly, the City 

voluntarily dismissed this case as moot.  Accordingly, this matter is now concluded. 

 

8.  City of Belleville v. A.D.J. Services, Inc.  On June 13, 2016, the City filed a Complaint 

for Declaratory Judgment concerning Defendant’s Property at 7009 West Main Street, 

Belleville, Illinois (Rob Nora Apartments).  Upon early hearing conducted on June 27, 

2016, the St. Clair County Circuit Court ordered as follows: 

 pursuant to section 2-701(b) of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure (735 

ILCS 5/2-701(b)), this Court hereby declares that Defendant has willfully 

allowed the Property to become injurious to the health and dangerous to the 

lives of the occupants thereof and of the public in violation of Section 18-

1-3 of the City’s Revised Code of Ordinances; 

 

 Plaintiff is hereby empowered to immediately revoke all current occupancy 

permits on the Property pursuant to Section 33-2-8 of the City’s Revised 
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Code of Ordinances and cause the immediate vacation of the residents of 

such Property; 

 

 a permanent injunction is hereby entered requiring Defendant to immediately 

put the Property in good safe and sanitary condition in compliance with 

applicable codes and ordinances relating to sanitation, health, and housing, 

including but not limited to correcting the aforementioned 

violations/deficiencies related to the City electrical, mechanical, plumbing and 

fires safety codes, as set forth in the City’s reports attached to Plaintiff’s Verified 

Complaint for Declaratory Judgment, at Defendant’s sole cost and expense. 

 

The City Administration is now taking action consistent with the Court’s Order. 

 

 There are other lawsuits being handled through the City’s insurance company. 

 

D. Other Miscellaneous Cases.  In addition to the above cases, there are a number of cases 

where the City is named as a Defendant in mortgage foreclosure lawsuits.  The City is 

named as a Defendant because of municipal liens.  These liens are typically extinguished 

in the foreclosure action.  It is doubtful if the City will collect any of the amounts liened 

from these cases.  There are also a number of cases where the City has filed proof of claims 

in Bankruptcy Court.  These proof of claims are normally for sewer or trash charges and, 

in most cases, the City is unable to collect on any of these. 





















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Lindenwood University Street Banner Request 

 

Location: 510 West Main St. Belleville, IL.  

Date: Thursday, Aug. 11th- Sunday Aug. 21, 2016 

Materials: 30 inches x 25 feet – ¼ open Heavy Duty Mesh with Sewn on letters, 1 inch nylon strap 75 
feet  

All measurements are per the City of Belleville Specifications! 

 
Welcome Home 

30”X 25’ 

Basic Graphic 

Requested: 7/18/16 
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